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Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients,
By Region, County and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January to June 2019

Summary
This report contains the counts of unduplicated, certified eligible Medi-Cal users for each type of provider rendering

services to HIV/AIDS patients, along with Fee-for-Service (FFS) expenditures for that provider type, for each Eligible
Metropolitan Area (EMA) and county for payment dates from January to June 2019.

The provider types reported are: AIDS Waiver, Clinics, Hospital Inpatient, Hospital Outpatient, Long-Term Care, Other,
Pharmacies, and Physicians/Physician Groups services. California's eight EMAs are: Sacramento, Oakland, San
Francisco, Santa Clara, Los Angeles, Inland Empire, Orange, and San Diego.

Considerations

Paid claims for beneficiaries meeting any of the following criteria were selected and summarized in this report:
International Classification of Disease 9 (ICD-9) diagnosis codes 042, 043, 044, 7958, 07953, 27910, 27919, 79571,
and V08 (HIV disease); International Classification of Disease 10 (ICD-10) codes B20-B24, B9735, R75, and Z21; or a
prescription claim for drugs (STCs) commonly used for the treatment of HIV/AIDS.

Note that the user totals in this report reflect certified eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in either the FFS or
managed care delivery systems. However, expenditure totals reflect services rendered through Medi-Cal's FFS
delivery system, regardless of whether those expenditures were incurred on behalf of beneficiaries enrolled in FFS or
managed care. Some HIV-AIDS-related expenditures incurred on behalf of Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries are
funded through the FFS system as "carve-outs." (Example: If a beneficiary enrolled in a managed care health plan
filled an HIV/AIDS-related prescription, which is a "carved out" service paid for through FFS, then that expenditure
would be reflected in this report. In this example, the beneficiary was in managed care, but their HIV/AIDS-related
service was paid for through the FFS delivery system.)

Unduplicated user counts for each provider type are not mutually exclusive within each county. This means that an
individual may be counted in more than one provider type. In this case summarizing user counts would overstate the
total number of users. However, the user count for "All Providers" reflects the true unduplicated user count within each
specified geographic area. The term "certified eligible" includes beneficiaries who have been determined eligible for
Medi-Cal based on a valid eligibility determination. Certified eligibles do not include individuals who may be eligible to
enroll in the program, or are in the process of becoming a certified eligible, but have not enrolled. In addition, the
definition used here only includes beneficiaries who are eligible to receive Medi-Cal covered health care services
during the month. This means that beneficiaries who must meet a share of cost (SOC), but have not met their monthly
SOC are not included in the counts. And finally, California’s Family PACT members are excluded.

Sources
California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), MIS-DSS data warehouse.



Suggested Citation
California Department of Health Care Services, Medi-Cal Utilization and Fee-for-Service (FFS) Expenditures for

HIV/AIDS-Specific Services, by Region, County, and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January to June 2019.
Report date: August 2019.

Questions

Any questions regarding this file can be directed to: California Department of Health Care Services, Research and
Analytic Studies Division.

RASD OFFICE EMAIL RASD OFFICE PHONE
RASDweb@dhcs.ca.gov 916-445-2107
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Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA) Beneficiary County
Oakland EMA Alameda

Contra Costa

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

21
654
33
221
21
212
1,575
235
2,374

412
12
53

112
737
64
994
3,342

Expenditures

$76,940
$166,477
$1,383,234
$47,927
$885,023
$24,801
$8,815,301
$44,485
$11,444,188
$23,704
$213,411
$207,574
$12,109
$151,770
$8,770
$6,230,400
$9,328
$6,857,066
$18,301,254



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA) Beneficiary County
Sacramento EMA El Dorado

Placer

Sacramento

Sonoma

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

8
38

32

70
17
61

17
54
15
135
195
1158
15
75

144
1,130
116
2,171
96
198

11
369

520
2,885

Expenditures

$24,327
$12,894

$0

$196

$0

$445
$240,769
$470
$279,101
$54,868
$21,501

$0

$1,551
$31,584
$3,997
$273,468
$1,777
$388,747
$720,513
$518,264
$155,555
$9,853
$174,857
$32,546
$5,660,959
$16,220
$7,288,768
$349,147
$52,628
$149

$310

$0

$1,500
$2,691,907
$161
$3,095,802
$11,052,417



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA)
Los Angeles EMA

Beneficiary County
Los Angeles

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

466
4,650
295
489

26
1,682
11,335
797
15,960
15,960

Expenditures
$3,073,639
$1,930,189
$3,700,228

$190,621
$286,324
$317,239
$79,235,643
$171,370
$88,905,253
$88,905,253



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA) Beneficiary County
San Francisco EMA Marin

San Francisco

San Mateo

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

0
94
1

1

0

5
124

173
45
1,966
56
497
84
431
3,528
387
5,134

203

15

38

15
255

5,555

Expenditures

$0

$32,945
$1,364
$110

$0

$1,378
$805,540
$76
$841,414
$136,285
$837,883
$1,128,798
$64,816
$5,546,070
$30,489
$25,510,131
$23,984
$33,278,456
$0
$139,525
$13,310
$2,119

$0

$1,826
$126,251
$705
$283,736

$34,403,606



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA)
Orange EMA

Beneficiary County
Orange

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

11
452
63
52

129
103

97
770
770

Expenditures

$49,379
$97,416
$328,491
$14,836
$20,700
$17,265
$468,017
$17,060
$1,013,163
$1,013,163



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA) Beneficiary County
Inland Empire EMA Riverside

San Bernardino

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

50
1,334

26

93

337
2,130
139
2,926

779
36
67

451
1,023
132
1,839
4,712

Expenditures
$388,987
$475,869
$715,522

$12,687
$212
$181,660
$22,092,273
$18,528
$23,885,738
$4,633
$329,162
$745,041
$36,193
$34,677
$22,720
$8,453,149
$23,377
$9,648,951
$33,534,689



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA)
San Diego EMA

Beneficiary County
San Diego

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

1
1,420
65
379

321
3,179
357
4,366
4,366

Expenditures
$606
$473,796
$1,634,358
$79,280
$438,334
$44,626
$21,716,844
$80,113
$24,467,956
$24,467,956



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA)
Santa Clara EMA

Beneficiary County
Santa Clara

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

0
73
36

176

27
1,198
61
1,408
1,408

Expenditures
$0
$29,165
$192,300
$34,084
$77,361
$1,049
$4,331,293
$6,254
$4,671,506
$4,671,506



Eligible Metropolitan Area
(EMA)
All Non-EMA County

Statewide Total

Beneficiary County

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

Unduplicated
Users

188
3,124
78
378
23
624
3,883
346
6,496

44,715

Expenditures
$677,219
$931,272

$1,615,096
$75,081
$417,915
$123,342
$30,787,641
$46,132
$34,673,698

$251,023,543
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