

Research and Analytic Studies Division Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients, By Region, County and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January to June 2019

Summary

This report contains the counts of unduplicated, certified eligible Medi-Cal users for each type of provider rendering services to HIV/AIDS patients, along with Fee-for-Service (FFS) expenditures for that provider type, for each Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA) and county for payment dates from January to June 2019.

The provider types reported are: AIDS Waiver, Clinics, Hospital Inpatient, Hospital Outpatient, Long-Term Care, Other, Pharmacies, and Physicians/Physician Groups services. California's eight EMAs are: Sacramento, Oakland, San Francisco, Santa Clara, Los Angeles, Inland Empire, Orange, and San Diego.

Considerations

Paid claims for beneficiaries meeting any of the following criteria were selected and summarized in this report: International Classification of Disease 9 (ICD-9) diagnosis codes 042, 043, 044, 7958, 07953, 27910, 27919, 79571, and V08 (HIV disease); International Classification of Disease 10 (ICD-10) codes B20-B24, B9735, R75, and Z21; or a prescription claim for drugs (STCs) commonly used for the treatment of HIV/AIDS.

Note that the user totals in this report reflect certified eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in either the FFS or managed care delivery systems. However, expenditure totals reflect services rendered through Medi-Cal's FFS delivery system, regardless of whether those expenditures were incurred on behalf of beneficiaries enrolled in FFS or managed care. Some HIV-AIDS-related expenditures incurred on behalf of Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries are funded through the FFS system as "carve-outs." (Example: If a beneficiary enrolled in a managed care health plan filled an HIV/AIDS-related prescription, which is a "carved out" service paid for through FFS, then that expenditure would be reflected in this report. In this example, the beneficiary was in managed care, but their HIV/AIDS-related service was paid for through the FFS delivery system.)

Unduplicated user counts for each provider type are not mutually exclusive within each county. This means that an individual may be counted in more than one provider type. In this case summarizing user counts would overstate the total number of users. However, the user count for "All Providers" reflects the true unduplicated user count within each specified geographic area. The term "certified eligible" includes beneficiaries who have been determined eligible for Medi-Cal based on a valid eligibility determination. Certified eligibles do not include individuals who may be eligible to enroll in the program, or are in the process of becoming a certified eligible, but have not enrolled. In addition, the definition used here only includes beneficiaries who are eligible to receive Medi-Cal covered health care services during the month. This means that beneficiaries who must meet a share of cost (SOC), but have not met their monthly SOC are not included in the counts. And finally, California's Family PACT members are excluded.

Sources

California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), MIS-DSS data warehouse.

Suggested Citation

California Department of Health Care Services, Medi-Cal Utilization and Fee-for-Service (FFS) Expenditures for HIV/AIDS-Specific Services, by Region, County, and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from January to June 2019. Report date: August 2019.

Questions

Any questions regarding this file can be directed to: California Department of Health Care Services, Research and Analytic Studies Division.

RASD OFFICE EMAIL
RASDweb@dhcs.ca.gov
RASDweb@dhcs.ca.gov
916-445-2107

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Oakland EMA	Alameda	AIDS Waiver	21	\$76,940
		Clinics	654	\$166,477
		Hospital Inpatient	33	\$1,383,234
		Hospital Outpatient	221	\$47,927
		Long Term Care	21	\$885,023
		Other	212	\$24,801
		Pharmacies	1,575	\$8,815,301
		Physicians/Physician Groups	235	\$44,485
		All Services	2,374	\$11,444,188
	Contra Costa	AIDS Waiver Clinics	8	\$23,704
			412	\$213,411
		Hospital Inpatient	12	\$207,574
		Hospital Outpatient	53	\$12,109
		Long Term Care	5	\$151,770
		Other	112	\$8,770
		Pharmacies	737	\$6,230,400
		Physicians/Physician Groups	64	\$9,328
		All Services	994	\$6,857,066
	EMA Total	All Services	3,342	\$18,301,254

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Sacramento EMA	El Dorado	AIDS Waiver	8	\$24,327
		Clinics	38	
		Hospital Inpatient	0	
		Hospital Outpatient	7	·
		Long Term Care	0	
		Other	6	\$445
		Pharmacies	32	
		Physicians/Physician Groups	6	
		All Services	70	\$279,101
	Placer	AIDS Waiver	/aiver 1	\$54,868
		Clinics	61	\$21,501
		Hospital Inpatient	0	\$0
		Hospital Outpatient	6	\$1,551
		Long Term Care	1	\$31,584
		Other	17	\$3,997
		Pharmacies	54	\$273,468
		Physicians/Physician Groups	15	
		All Services	135	\$388,747
	Sacramento	AIDS Waiver	195	\$720,513
		Clinics	1158	\$518,264
		Hospital Inpatient	15	\$155,555
		Hospital Outpatient	75	\$9,853
		Long Term Care	9	\$174,857
		Other	144	\$32,546
		Pharmacies	1,130	\$5,660,959
		Physicians/Physician Groups	116	\$16,220
		All Services	2,171	\$7,288,768
	Sonoma	AIDS Waiver	96	\$349,147
		Clinics	198	\$52,628
		Hospital Inpatient	1	\$149
		Hospital Outpatient	5	\$310
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	11	\$1,500
		Pharmacies	369	\$2,691,907
		Physicians/Physician Groups	3	
		All Services	520	\$3,095,802
	EMA Total	All Services	2,885	\$11,052,417

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Los Angeles EMA	Los Angeles	AIDS Waiver	466	\$3,073,639
		Clinics	4,650	\$1,930,189
		Hospital Inpatient	295	\$3,700,228
		Hospital Outpatient	489	\$190,621
		Long Term Care	26	\$286,324
		Other Pharmacies	1,682	\$317,239
			11,335	\$79,235,643
		Physicians/Physician Groups	797	\$171,370
		All Services	15,960	\$88,905,253
	EMA Total	All Services	15,960	\$88,905,253

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
San Francisco EMA	Marin	AIDS Waiver	0	
		Clinics	94	7-
		Hospital Inpatient	1	
		Hospital Outpatient	1	\$1,364
		Long Term Care	0	
		Other		
		Pharmacies		
			124	
		,		
	San Francisco	All Services AIDS Waiver	45	+- /
	Odi i i idiloisco	Clinics		*,
			1,966	
		Hospital Inpatient	56	+ , -,
		Hospital Outpatient	497	4 - 7
		Long Term Care 84	1-11	
		Other	431	\$30,489
		Pharmacies	3,528	
		Physicians/Physician Groups	387	4 -7
	0.14	All Services	5,134	
	San Mateo	AIDS Waiver	0	7-
		Clinics	203	
		Hospital Inpatient	6	4.0,0.0
		Hospital Outpatient	15	
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	9	\$1,826
		Pharmacies	38	\$126,251
		Physicians/Physician Groups	15	
		All Services	255	\$283,736
	EMA Total	All Services	5,555	\$34,403,606

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Orange EMA	Orange	AIDS Waiver	11	\$49,379
		Clinics	452	\$97,416
		Hospital Inpatient	63	\$328,491
		Hospital Outpatient Long Term Care Other Pharmacies	52	\$14,836
			2	\$20,700
			129	\$17,265
			103	\$468,017
	F	Physicians/Physician Groups	97	\$17,060
		All Services	770	\$1,013,163
	EMA Total	All Services	770	\$1,013,163

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Inland Empire EMA	Riverside	AIDS Waiver	50	\$388,987
		Clinics	1,334	\$475,869
		Hospital Inpatient	26	\$715,522
		Hospital Outpatient 9	\$12,687	
		Long Term Care	1	\$212
		Other	337	\$181,660
		Pharmacies	2,130	\$22,092,273
		Physicians/Physician Groups	139	\$18,528
		All Services		\$23,885,738
	San Bernardino	AIDS Waiver	1	\$4,633
		Clinics	779	\$329,162
		Hospital Inpatient	36	\$745,041
		Hospital Outpatient	67	\$36,193
		Long Term Care	2	\$34,677
		Other	451	\$22,720
		Pharmacies	1,023	\$8,453,149
		Physicians/Physician Groups	132	\$23,377
		All Services	1,839	\$9,648,951
	EMA Total	All Services	4,712	\$33,534,689

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
San Diego EMA	San Diego	AIDS Waiver	1	\$606
		Clinics 1,42	1,420	\$473,796
		Hospital Inpatient	65	\$1,634,358
		Hospital Outpatient Long Term Care Other	379	\$79,280
			8	\$438,334
			321	\$44,626
		Pharmacies	3,179	\$21,716,844
		Physicians/Physician Groups	357	\$80,113
		All Services	4,366	\$24,467,956
	EMA Total	All Services	4,366	\$24,467,956

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
Santa Clara EMA	Santa Clara	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	73	\$29,165
		Hospital Inpatient	36	\$192,300
		Hospital Outpatient Long Term Care Other Pharmacies	176	\$34,084
			6	\$77,361
			27	\$1,049
			1,198	\$4,331,293
		Physicians/Physician Groups	61	\$6,254
		All Services	1,408	\$4,671,506
	EMA Total	All Services	1,408	\$4,671,506

Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA)	Beneficiary County	Type Of Service	Unduplicated Users	Expenditures
All Non-EMA County		AIDS Waiver	188	\$677,219
		Hospital Inpatient 78 Hospital Outpatient 378 Long Term Care 23 Other 624	3,124	\$931,272
			\$1,615,096	
			378	\$75,081
			23	\$417,915
			624	\$123,342
			3,883	\$30,787,641
		Physicians/Physician Groups	346	\$46,132
		All Services	6,496	\$34,673,698
Statewide Total			44,715	\$251,023,543